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SCF Mission: 
State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota, guided by measurable standards of ins�tu�onal 
excellence, provides engaging and accessible learning environments that result in student 
success and community prosperity. 

SCF Vision: 
State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota is the region's first choice for innova�ve, 
responsive, quality educa�on, workforce training and community partnership. 

SCF Values: 
Integrity. We have a tradi�on of delivering our promises responsibly and transparently. 

Collabora�on. SCF is boldly engaging our partners to achieve the dynamic future we envision. 

Innova�on. We define best prac�ces and create opportunity with forethought. 

Inclusivity. SCF is an open access ins�tu�on where all are welcomed and supported as part of 
the SCF college community. 
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AGENDA 

The District Board of Trustees 

State College of Florida, Manatee - Sarasota 

Regular Meeting 

SCF Bradenton - Board Room 

January 27, 2026 5:30 pm 

1. Meeting Call to Order –�Mr. Goodson 

2. Invocation  and Pledge of Allegiance - Dr. Pyjas 

3. Public Comment - Mr. Goodson 

4. President’s�Report�- President Gregory 

5. Mission Moment - SCF Radiography Program - Program Director & Professor Pat Patterson 

6. CFO Report - Jennifer Price 

7. Approval of Non-Financial Consent�Agenda Items�(“Consent�Agenda A”)�

Exhibit A: Minutes of December 9, 2025 BOT Meeting - Page 5 
Exhibit B: Amended Spring 2026 Lifelong Learning & Workforce Development Schedule - Page 8 
Exhibit C: HR Personnel Actions Monthly Report November & December 2025 - Page 12 
Exhibit D: Out of Country Travel Requests - Page 14 
Exhibit E: Grant No. 25-08 Linking Industry to Nursing (LINE) - Page 23 
Exhibit F: Grant No. 26-01 Italian/Italian American Classes – Pathway - Page 25 

8. Approval�of�Financial Consent�Agenda�Items (“Consent�Agenda B”)�

Exhibit G: CFO Monthly Report - Page 27 
Exhibit H: Budget Amendment FY 2025-26 October & November 2025 #11-14 - Page 39 
Exhibit I: Acceptance of Gifts and Grants October & November 2025 - Page 45 
Exhibit J: Property Disposals - Page 46 

9. Facilities Project List (Informational Only) - Chris Wellman 
Exhibit K: Project List - Page 50 

10. Facilities 
Construction Projects & Updates –�Chris Wellman 
Exhibit L: SCFCS Venice & Parrish Architect - Page 51 
Exhibit M: SCFCS Venice & Parrish Construction Manager - Page 52 
Exhibit N: SCF Bradenton Athletic Fields Refurbishment - Page 53 
Exhibit O: Annual Safety Inspection (Informational Only) - Page 54 
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11. SCF Mission, Vision, Values –�Draft Revisions - Dr. Hale 
Exhibit P: SCF Mission, Vision, Values - Page 65 

12. SCF Board of Trustees Self-Evaluation Response - Mr. Prouty 

13. Synopsis of Pending Rule Revisions - Mr. Prouty 
Exhibit Q: Holidays and Other Paid Non-Duty Days Rule 6HX14-2.26 - Page 67 

14. Old Business 
• President’s Goals 

• Board Meeting Schedule 

15. New Business 

16. SCF Foundation - Cassandra Holmes 

17. Board Comments 

18. Board Adjournment 

https://6HX14-2.26
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Exhibit A 

MINUTES 
THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES -- STATE COLLEGE OF FLORIDA, MANATEE – SARASOTA 
REGULAR MEETING 

Date: December 9, 2025 5:30 p.m. Location: SCF Bradenton 

Proceedings: 
The District Board of Trustees of State College of Florida, Manatee – Sarasota held a Regular 
Meeting on December 9, 2025 at SCF Bradenton. 

Board Members Present: Mark Goodson, Mike Fuller, Taylor Collins, Lon Deckard, Jamie 
DiDomenico, Jennifer Infanti, Britt Riner, Karen Rose, and Rod Thomson 

Administrators Present: President Tommy Gregory, Vice Presidents Jennifer Price, 
Dr. Patricia Rand, and Chris Wellman, and General Counsel Steve Prouty. 
Absent: Dr. Ryan Hale and Dr. Brittany Pyjas. 

1. Meeting Call to Order - Mr. Goodson 
Mr. Goodson called the meeting to order at 5:30 pm. 

2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance 
Mr. Prouty delivered the invocation and led the pledge. 

3. Public Comment 
None 

4. President’s Report 
President Gregory directed the Board to his report of community contacts and meetings, 
upcoming events and fall 2025 graduation information. President Gregory shared with the 
Trustees a draft of goals for 2025-26.  The President offered to provide a mid-term report in 
January. The Trustees will review the goals document and discuss them further at the January 
Board meeting. President Gregory highlighted recent grant awards SCF has received and the 
tremendous work that goes into the application process. 

5. Mission Moment 
Fleet Force CDL Program – Terry Clark and Tra Williams 
Ms. Clark and Mr. Williams provided the Board of Trustees with an overview of the CDL Program. 
They highlighted the SCF partnership with Fleet Force and the Statewide consortium that they are 
leading. 

6. CFO Report - Jennifer Price 
Ms. Price reviewed the changes that were made to the format of the SCF financial report in the 
board packet. These changes were made in response to the Trustees’ request and provide relevant 
context for the monthly financial reports. 



        

         

           

          

           

                

             

            

       
            

        

          

                 

           

            

          

     
          

          
          

    
             

         
         

    
        

         
        

         
          

              
            

      
       

          
     

 

                                                                   6

7. Approval of Non-Financial Consent Agenda Items (Consent Agenda A) 

Exhibit A: Minutes of October 28, 2025 BOT Meeting - Page 5 

Exhibit B: Amended Fall 2025 Lifelong Learning & Workforce Development Schedule - Page 8 

Exhibit C: CDR – Curriculum Revisions Dec. 2025 - Page 12 

Exhibit D: HR Personnel Actions Monthly Report October 2025 - Page 14 

Exhibit E: SCFCS Bradenton, Annual Audit, Year Ending June 30, 2025 - Page 15 

Exhibit F: SCFCS Venice, Annual Audit, Year Ending June 30, 2025 - Page 54 

Exhibit G: SCF / SCFCS 2026-2027 Annual Articulation Agreement - Page 92 

After due discussion and consideration, Mr. Thomson motioned to approve the Non-Financial 
Consent Agenda, Ms. Rose seconded, and the Board unanimously approved. 

8. Approval of Financial Consent Agenda Items (Consent Agenda B) 

Exhibit H: Monthly Financial Report - Page 104 

Exhibit I: Budget Amendment FY 2025-26 September 2025 #8-10 Page 115 

Exhibit J: Acceptance of Gifts and Grants September 2025 - Page 119 

Exhibit K: Write-Offs - Page 120 

Exhibit L: Property Disposals - Page 123 

After due discussion and consideration, Mr. DiDomenico motioned to approve the Financial 
Consent Agenda, Mr. Thomson seconded, and the Board unanimously approved. 

9. Facilities Project List (informational Only) - Chris Wellman 
Exhibit M: Project List - Page 126 

10. Facilities 
Construction Projects & Updates – Chris Wellman 
Exhibit N: Building 26 Roof Replacement - Page 127 
Mr. Wellman requested an increase of $7,892.00 to the budget for this project. 
After due discussion and consideration, Ms. Riner motioned to approve the budget increase, 
Ms. Collins seconded, and the Board unanimously approved. 
Mr. Wellman requested contract approval with The Garland Company in the amount of 
$507,892.00 for the replacement of the roof on building 26. After due discussion and consideration, 
Ms. Riner motioned to approve the contract, Mr. Thomson seconded, and the Board unanimously 
approved. 

11. Public Notice, Public Hearing and Final Action for Revised Rule – Board Chair 
Synopsis of Pending Rule Revisions for Final Action - Mr. Prouty 
Exhibit O: Responsibility and Authority of the President No. 6HX14-1.07 - Page 128 
Mr. Prouty explained to the Board the changes to the rule reflected position title changes, the 
President’s reorganization to the cabinet, and who is responsible in the President’s absence. 
Trustee Goodson opened the meeting to public comment, there being none, he closed it to public 
comment. After due discussion and consideration, Ms. Rose motioned to approve Exhibit O, 
Ms. Riner seconded, and the Board unanimously approved. 

12. Old Business 
none 

https://6HX14-1.07
https://507,892.00
https://7,892.00
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13. New Business 
SCF Board Self Evaluation - Mr. Goodson 
Mr. Goodson shared with the Board Members a recap of the Board’s 2025 self-evaluation. 
Mr. Goodson noted the Trustees desire to have additional educational opportunities. 
President Gregory advised that he would include an informational slide, related to the Board’s 
responsibilities, in future meetings. 

14. SCF Foundation Update - Cassandra Holmes 

Ms. Holmes provided an SCF Foundation update. 

15. Board Comments 
Ms. Riner shared how impressed she was with the CDL program. 
Mr. Infanti expressed her interest in expanding the SCF collegiate school program. 
Ms. Collins wished everyone a Merry Christmas and happy New Year. 
Mr. Fuller stated that he liked having the program presentations at each meeting. 
Mr. Deckard shared his enthusiasm having just attended his first SCF graduation. 
Ms. Rose congratulated the CDL presenters for a job well done. Ms. Rose expressed her interest in 
expanding the SCF collegiate school program. Ms. Rose recognized the work that went into the CDR. 
Mr. DiDomenico applauded Ms. Price on the revisions to the financial reports. 
Mr. Thomson commented on the improvement to the financial report and shared he too was 
impressed by the broadness of the CDL program. 
Mr. Goodson thanked Jennifer for the changes to the financial report. Mr. Goodson noted that SCF 
met the needs of the community with the CDL program. 

16. Adjournment 
The meeting adjourned at 6:47 p.m. 

Mark Goodson, Chair, Board of Trustees Tommy Gregory, Secretary, Board of Trustees 
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Exhibit G 

State College of Florida Manatee-Sarasota 

CFO Report 

January 27, 2026 

Through November 30, 2025, SCF’s operating activities are reporting a 
strong year-to-date operating margin of $7.0M, representing a $7.8M 

improvement over the prior year. Total revenue is modestly higher 

(+1.6%), supported by improved student fee performance and stable 

state support, while Collegiate School revenues remain generally stable 

with campus-level timing and non-recurring variances. 

The most significant factor in the improved year-over-year performance 

is the reduction in total expenses (–21.3%), primarily driven by the non-

recurrence of prior-year transfers out of Fund 1 Operating accounts and 

continued operational spending discipline. Personnel costs remain 

generally controlled, though benefit inflation continues to be a cost 

pressure, and Venice Collegiate School shows higher year-over-year 

spending that will require continued monitoring. 

Overall, SCF is demonstrating improved financial flexibility and 

stronger operating performance early in the fiscal year, with continued 

focus needed on benefit cost escalation, contracted service trends, and 

campus-level spending patterns to sustain results through year-end. 
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SCF LOWER & UPPER LEVEL PROGRAMS: 

Lower Level Programs – as of November 30, 2025 

Lower Level Programs show a significant improvement in net margin 

year-over-year, moving from a –$2.1M deficit to a +$5.7M surplus 

through November 30, 2025. However, this improvement is primarily 

attributable to the non-recurrence of an $8.3M transfer out that occurred 

in the prior year. 

When transfers are excluded to evaluate core operating performance, 

Lower Level Programs remain in a strong positive position, but the 

margin is slightly lower than prior year (approximately $5.7M vs. $6.2M 

see “Core Net Margin” below). This indicates that while revenues are 

stable and trending upward modestly, operating cost pressures— 
particularly contracted services and benefit inflation—are emerging and 

will continue to need monitoring. 

The reported year-over-year improvement reflects improved financial 

flexibility driven by reduced non-recurring outflows, while underlying 

operating performance remains solid and generally stable. 

Total Revenue (YTD): $29,278,229 vs. $28,767,905 (+$510,324 | +2%) 

Total Expense (YTD): $23,568,885 vs. $30,910,529 (–$7,341,644 | –24%) 

Net Operating Margin (YTD): +$5,709,344 vs. –$2,142,624 (+$7,851,968) 

Core Net Margin (YTD) (Excluding Transfers): 

+$5,709,344 vs. +$6,157,376 (–$448,032 | –7%) 
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Upper Level Programs - as of November 30, 2025 

Upper Level Programs continue to report a positive and improving year-
to-date operating margin, with revenue up $70K (+6%) compared to the 
prior year. Growth is driven by student fee performance, consistent with 
increased enrollment and fee activity, partially offset by a decline in 
interest-related “Other Revenue.” 

Expenses are essentially flat year-over-year (+$9K, +1%). Personnel 
costs are trending higher due to state health insurance premium 
increases, while non-personnel spending is materially lower due to the 
non-recurrence of prior-year accreditation fees and reduced fee waiver 
activity. 

Overall, Upper Level Programs remain financially stable and performing 
favorably to prior year, with continued attention needed on benefit 
inflation as the fiscal year progresses. 

Total Revenue (YTD): $1,182,525 vs. $1,112,273( +$70,252 | +6%) 

Total Expense (YTD): $654,651 vs. $645,752 (+$8,899 | +1%) 

Net Operating Margin (YTD): +$527,874 vs. +$466,521 ( +$61,353) 

Consolidated Summary – as of November 30, 2025 

Through November 30, 2025 Lower and Upper Level Programs reflect 
stable and improving revenue performance, with total revenues up 
$581K (+1.9%) year-over-year. This increase is primarily driven by 
continued strength in student fee activity and stable state support trends 
within the operating programs. 
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As reported, the combined programs show a year-to-date net operating 

margin of $6.24M, representing a $7.91M improvement compared to the 

prior year. It is important to note, however, that the prior-year results 

included a $8.3M transfer (out) of funds to Fund 7 recorded within 

Lower Level Programs, which materially reduced FY25 net margin and 

does not repeat in the current year-to-date period. 

When results are evaluated net of transfer activity (Core Operations), the 

College’s operating performance remains strong and positive: core net 

margin is $6.24M in FY26 compared to $6.62M in FY25, reflecting a 

modest $387K decline (–5.8%) in underlying operating margin. This 

indicates that while revenue is trending favorably, there are emerging 

cost pressures—particularly in contracted services and benefit 

inflation—that should continue to be monitored through mid-year to 

ensure year-end budget alignment. 
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SCF COLLEGIATE SCHOOLS: 

Bradenton Campus Summary – as of November 30, 2025 

Bradenton Collegiate School is reporting a positive and improving year-

to-date operating margin, despite total revenue trending 7% below the 

prior year. The revenue decline is primarily attributable to non-recurring 

prior-year federal support and lower interest-rate driven “Other 
Revenue,” while core local support remains stable and state support is 

modestly higher due to timing of payments. 

Total expenses are down 11% year-over-year, reflecting continued 

spending discipline in services, materials, and capital outlay. Personnel 

costs increased modestly overall, driven primarily by state health 

insurance premium increases, partially offset by reduced OPS usage. 

Overall, Bradenton’s results reflect sound operational control and 

improved margin performance, with continued attention recommended 

on benefit cost escalation and the timing of revenue receipts. 

Total Revenue (YTD): $1,980,020 vs. $2,131,317 ( –$151,297 | –7%) 

Total Expense (YTD): $1,639,029 vs. $1,837,226 (–$198,197 | –11%) 

Net Operating Margin (YTD): +$340,991 vs. +$294,091 (+$46,900) 

Venice Campus Summary – as of November 30, 2025 

Venice Collegiate School is reporting higher year-to-date revenue 

(+7%), driven primarily by increased local government support due to 

enrollment increases and increased earnings on balances. However, the 

campus also experienced significant year-over-year expense growth 

(+43%), resulting in a reduced operating margin compared to the prior 

year. 
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The expense increase is concentrated in personnel (+32%), reflecting 

higher salary allocations and state health insurance premium inflation, as 

well as current expenses (+50%) driven largely by timing of payments 

and increased supply activity. In addition, capital outlay increased due to 

planned operational investments (equipment and canopy improvements). 

Overall, Venice remains in a positive operating position, but margin 

compression indicates a need to continue monitoring personnel 

allocations, benefit cost escalation, and non-personnel spending trends to 

ensure expenditures remain aligned with available operating resources. 

Total Revenue (YTD): $1,405,435 vs. $1,308,703 (+$96,732 | +7%) 

Total Expense (YTD): $960,439 vs. $672,082 (+$288,357 | +43%) 

Net Operating Margin (YTD): +$444,996 vs. +$636,621 (–$191,625) 

Consolidated Summary – as of November 30, 2025 

Year-to-date through November 30, 2025, the Collegiate Schools 

(Bradenton and Venice combined) continue to operate with a positive 

margin of $786K, though this represents a decline of $145K (–16%) 

compared to the prior year. Total revenue is slightly lower year-over-

year (–1.6%), primarily due to Bradenton’s prior-year non-recurring 

federal support not repeating, partially offset by improved local 

government support at Venice. 

Total expenses increased modestly (+3.6%), driven by personnel and 

operating cost growth at Venice, including higher salary allocations, 

substitute usage, and statewide benefit premium increases. Bradenton’s 

expense profile remains well controlled, with reductions in services, 

supplies, and capital activity compared to the prior year. 

Overall, Collegiate School operations remain financially stable, but 

margin compression reinforces the need to monitor personnel cost 

drivers, benefit inflation, and campus-level spending patterns to 

maintain alignment with available operating resources. 
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Exhibit H 

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

STATE COLLEGE OF FLORIDA, MANATEE - SARASOTA 

RESOLUTION NUMBER: Eleven (11) FISCAL YEAR:  2025-26 

AMENDMENT NUMBER: Eleven (11) October and November 2025 

FUND NAME: CURRENT UNRESTRICTED FUND NUMBER: 11000 

PRESENT REVISED 

CATEGORY BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET 

Beginning Fund Balance $ 16,284,302 $ $ $ 16,284,302 

REVENUES 60,628,517 200 <a> 60,628,317 

TOTAL TO BE ACCOUNTED FOR $ 76,912,819 $ 0 $ 200 $ 76,912,619 

============= ============= ============= ============= 

SALARIES $ 42,406,601 $ 1,000 <b>  $  $ 42,407,601 

CURRENT EXPENSES 25,287,317 11,352 <c> 25,275,965 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 156,138 3,927 <d> 160,065 

ENDING FUND BALANCE 9,062,763 6,225 <e> 9,068,988 

TOTAL ACCOUNTED FOR $ 76,912,819 $ 11,152 $ 11,352 $ 76,912,619 

============= ============= ============= ============= 

JUSTIFICATION:  
<a> The $200 decrease in Revenue is due to: 

Cover cash shortage $ (200) 

Transfer to cover cash shortage $ (200) 

<b> The $1,000 increase in Salaries Expense is due to: 

Transfer to cover supplemental payroll $ 1,000 

$ 1,000 

<c> The $11,352 decrease in Current Expenses is due to: 

Transfer funds to Student Life to cover Trunk or Treat expenses $ (5,000) 

Purchase Printer for PGY program (1,289) 

Transfer to cover supplemental payroll (1,000) 

Transfer community outreach budget to student life/career accelerator (1,000) 

Cover cash shortage (200) 

Purhcase LWR office supplies (225) 

Purchase of laptop for Manager, Facilities  Management (1,249) 

Purhcase of laptop for Retention, Assessment & Testing (1,389) 

$ (11,352) 

<d> The $3,927 increase in Capital Outlay is due to: 

Purchase Printer for PGY program $ 1,289 

Purchase of laptop for Manager, Facilities  Management 1,249 

Purhcase of laptop for Retention, Assessment & Testing 1,389 

$ 3,927 

<e> The $6,225 increase in Fund Balance is due to: 

Transfer funds to Student Life to cover Trunk or Treat expenses 5,000 

Transfer community outreach budget to student life/career accelerator 1,000 

Purhcase LWR office supplies 225 

$ 6,225 
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---------------------------- ----------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------------

---------------------------- ----------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------------

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

STATE COLLEGE OF FLORIDA, MANATEE - SARASOTA 

RESOLUTION NUMBER: Twelve (12) FISCAL YEAR:  2025-26 

AMENDMENT NUMBER: Twelve (12) October and November 2025 

FUND NAME:  GENERAL RESTRICTED FUND NUMBER: TWO 

PRESENT REVISED 

CATEGORY BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET 

Beginning Fund Balance $ 5,301,817 $ $ $ 5,301,817 

REVENUES 15,440,165 83,460 <a> 15,356,705 

TOTAL TO BE ACCOUNTED FOR $ 20,741,982 $ 0 $ 83,460 $ 20,658,522 

=============== ============= ============== =============== 

SALARIES $ 10,723,891 $ 112,375 <b> 10,836,266 

CURRENT EXPENSES 6,287,658 223,276 <c> 6,064,382 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 222,675 29,299 <d> 251,974 

ENDING FUND BALANCE 3,507,758 1,858 <e> 3,505,900 

TOTAL ACCOUNTED FOR $ 20,741,982 $ 141,674 $ 225,134 $ 20,658,522 

=============== ============= ============== =============== 

JUSTIFICATION:  

<a> The $83,460 decrease in Revenue is due to: 

Reverse CCAMPIS grant budget (186,229) 
Budget transfers to pay course creation project invoices 35,000 
Reverse budget created in error (CROP 23/24 Fund) (37,901) 
Establish Pathway Navigator budget 100,000 

Roll forward AHEC budget 5,670 

$ (83,460) 

<b> The $112,375 increase in Salaries Expense is due to: 

Reverse CCAMPIS grant budget (10,138) 

Increase hours for TRIO recruitment position 3,274 

Reverse budget created in error (CROP 23/24 Fund) (27,083) 

Establish Pathway Navigator budget 88,822 

Payroll increases for Student Life and Athletics (SABR funded) 57,500 

$ 112,375 

<c> The $223,276 decrease in Current Expense is due to: 

Reverse CCAMPIS grant budget (179,483) 

Increase hours for TRIO recruitment position (3,274) 

Budget transfers to pay course creation project invoices 35,000 

Reverse budget created in error (CROP 23/24 Fund) (5,818) 

Establish Pathway Navigator budget 11,178 

Purchase of ILA device with Translate Live (Bishop Parker grant) (2,499) 

Sim2Grow accounting allocation (Bishop Parker grant) (6,800) 

Roll forward AHEC budget (80) 

Transfer from Fund 1 to cover expenses for Trunk or Treat 5,000 

Transfer community outreach budget to student life/career accelerator 1,000 

Pay increases for Student Life and Athleticsand replace esports gaming computers (77,500) 

$ (223,276) 

<d> The $29,299 increase in Capital Outaly Expense is due to: 

Purchase of ILA device with Translate Live (Bishop Parker grant) 2,499 

Sim2Grow accounting allocation (Bishop Parker grant) 6,800 

Replace Student Life Esports gaming computers 20,000 

$ 29,299 
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---------------------------- ----------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------------

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

STATE COLLEGE OF FLORIDA, MANATEE - SARASOTA 

RESOLUTION NUMBER: Twelve (12) FISCAL YEAR:  2025-26 

AMENDMENT NUMBER: Twelve (12) October and November 2025 

FUND NAME:  GENERAL RESTRICTED FUND NUMBER: TWO 

PRESENT REVISED 

CATEGORY BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET 

Beginning Fund Balance $ 5,301,817 $ $ $ 5,301,817 

REVENUES 15,440,165 83,460 <a> 15,356,705 

TOTAL TO BE ACCOUNTED FOR $ 20,741,982 $ 0 $ 83,460 $ 20,658,522 

=============== ============= ============== =============== 

SALARIES $ 10,723,891 $ 112,375 <b> 10,836,266 

CURRENT EXPENSES 6,287,658 223,276 <c> 6,064,382 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 222,675 29,299 <d> 251,974 

ENDING FUND BALANCE 3,507,758 1,858 <e> 3,505,900 

TOTAL ACCOUNTED FOR $ 20,741,982 $ 141,674 $ 225,134 $ 20,658,522 

=============== ============= ============== =============== 

<e> The $1,858 decrease in Ending Fund Balance is due to: 

Reverse CCAMPIS grant budget 3,392 

Reverse budget created in error (CROP 23/24 Fund) (5,000) 

Roll forward AHEC budget 5,750 

Transfer from Fund 1 to cover expenses for Trunk or Treat (5,000) 

Transfer community outreach budget to student life/career accelerator (1,000) 

$ (1,858) 
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BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

STATE COLLEGE OF FLORIDA, MANATEE - SARASOTA 

RESOLUTION NUMBER: Thirteen (13) FISCAL YEAR: 2025-26 

AMENDMENT NUMBER: Thirteen (13) October and November 2025 

FUND NAME: COLLEGIATE SCHOOL-VC FUND NUMBER: 23001 

PRESENT REVISED 

CATEGORY BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET 

------ --------------------------------------------------- --- --------------------------- ---- ---------------------------- ------- --------------------------- ------ ---------------------------

Beginning Fund Balance $ 970,655 $ $ $ 970,655 

REVENUES 3,067,619 3,067,619 

--------------------------- ---------------------------- --------------------------- ---------------------------

TOTAL TO BE ACCOUNTED FOR $ 4,038,274 $ 0 $ 0 $ 4,038,274 

=============== ================ =============== =============== 

SALARIES $ 1,741,828 $ 116,699 <a> $ 1,858,527 

CURRENT EXPENSES 1,178,678 1,178,678 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 15,000 15,000 

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,102,768 116,699 <b> 986,069 

--------------------------- ---------------------------- --------------------------- ---------------------------

TOTAL ACCOUNTED FOR $ 4,038,274 $ 116,699 $ 116,699 4,038,274 

=============== ================ =============== =============== 

JUSTIFICATION: 

<a> The $116,699 increase in Salaries Expense is due to: 

Allocation of salary expenses to be split between both SCFCS_BC and VC $ 116,699 
$ 116,699 

<b> The $116,699 decrease in Fund Balance is due to: 

Allocation of salary expenses to be split between both SCFCS_BC and VC $ (116,699) 

$ (116,699) 
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-- --------------------------------------------------- --------------------------- ----- --------------------------- ----- --------------------------- ----- ------------------------------

--------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- ------------------------------

--------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- ------------------------------

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

STATE COLLEGE OF FLORIDA, MANATEE - SARASOTA 

RESOLUTION NUMBER: Fourteen (14) FISCAL YEAR:  2025-26 

AMENDMENT NUMBER: Fourteen (14) October and November 2025 

FUND NAME:  UNEXPENDED PLANT FUND FUND NUMBER: SEVEN 

PRESENT REVISED 

CATEGORY BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET 

Beginning Fund Balance $ 36,434,297 $ $ $ 36,434,297 

REVENUES 9,628,084 4,403,100 <a> 14,031,184 

TOTAL TO BE ACCOUNTED FOR $ 46,062,381 $ 4,403,100 $ 0 $ 50,465,481 

=============== =============== =============== ================ 

SALARIES $ 347,236  $ 347,236 

CURRENT EXPENSES 849,591 4,954 <b> 854,545 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 46,688,718 4,603,146 <c> 51,291,864 

ENDING FUND BALANCE (1,823,164) 205,000 <d> (2,028,164) 

TOTAL ACCOUNTED FOR $ 46,062,381 $ 4,608,100 $ 205,000 $ 50,465,481 

=============== =============== =============== ================ 

JUSTIFICATION:  

<a> The $4,403,100 increase in Revenue is due to: 

Establish budget for SCFCS_BC courtyard renovations $ 149,000 

Establish budget for SCFCS_BC sod replacement 30,000 

Establish budget for SCFCS_VC restroom access controls 10,000 

Establish budget for Bldg 100 noise suppressant panels 4,100 

Establish budget for the Foundation's commitment for Parrish Phase I 4,000,000 

Establish budget for grounds rehabilitation project 100,000 

Establish budget for Baseball pressbox renovations 60,000 

Establish budget for Venice Campus observation deck 50,000 

$ 4,403,100 

<b> The $4,954 increase in Current Expenses is due to: 

Purchase of software for Bldg 11 Howard Theatre sound equipment replacement $ 301 

Purchase furniture/equipment for Bldg 4 Student Annex remodel 4,653 

$ 4,954 
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-- --------------------------------------------------- --------------------------- ----- --------------------------- ----- --------------------------- ----- ------------------------------

--------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- ------------------------------

--------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- ------------------------------

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUEST 

STATE COLLEGE OF FLORIDA, MANATEE - SARASOTA 

RESOLUTION NUMBER: Fourteen (14) FISCAL YEAR:  2025-26 

AMENDMENT NUMBER: Fourteen (14) October and November 2025 

FUND NAME:  UNEXPENDED PLANT FUND FUND NUMBER: SEVEN 

PRESENT REVISED 

CATEGORY BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET 

Beginning Fund Balance $ 36,434,297 $ $ $ 36,434,297 

REVENUES 9,628,084 4,403,100 <a> 14,031,184 

TOTAL TO BE ACCOUNTED FOR $ 46,062,381 $ 4,403,100 $ 0 $ 50,465,481 

=============== =============== =============== ================ 

SALARIES $ 347,236  $ 347,236 

CURRENT EXPENSES 849,591 4,954 <b> 854,545 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 46,688,718 4,603,146 <c> 51,291,864 

ENDING FUND BALANCE (1,823,164) 205,000 <d> (2,028,164) 

TOTAL ACCOUNTED FOR $ 46,062,381 $ 4,608,100 $ 205,000 $ 50,465,481 

=============== =============== =============== ================ 

<c> The $4,603,146 increase in Capital Outlay is due to: 

Establish budget for SCFCS_BC courtyard renovations $ 149,000 

Establish budget for SCFCS_BC sod replacement 30,000 

Establish budget for SCFCS_BC sod replacement 5,000 

Establish budget for SCFCS_VC restroom access controls 10,000 

Purchase of software for Bldg 11 Howard Theatre sound equipment replacement (301) 

Purchase furniture/equipment for Bldg 4 Student Annex remodel (4,653) 

Establish budget for Bldg 100 noise suppressant panels 4,100 

Establish budget for the Foundation's commitment for Parrish Phase I 4,000,000 

Increase Major Maintenance budget 200,000 

Establish budget for grounds rehabilitation project 100,000 

Establish budget for Baseball pressbox renovations 60,000 

Establish budget for Venice Campus observation deck 50,000 

$ 4,603,146 

<d> The $205,000 decrease in Ending Fund Balance is due to: 

Establish budget for SCFCS_BC sod replacement $ (5,000) 

Increase Major Maintenance budget (200,000) 

$ (205,000) 



 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

                                                                   45

Exhibit I 

ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS AND GRANTS 

It is respectfully requested the District Board of Trustees of State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota 
accept and approve the following gifts and grants. 

October 2025 

DONOR/GRANTOR 
Grants: 

United States Department of Education 

October YTD Revenue 
September YTD Revenue 
Change for Month of October 

October YTD Revenue 
September YTD Revenue 
Change for Month of October 

October YTD Revenue 
September YTD Revenue 
Change for Month of October 

Total Received (Returned) - Pell Grant 

AMOUNT 

59,564 
5 

59,559 

864,050 
864,261 

(211) 

-
-
-

59,348 

DESCRIPTION 

Pell Grant 2023-24 

Pell Grant 2024-25 

Pell Grant 2025-26 

November 2025 

DONOR/GRANTOR 
Grants: 

United States Department of Education 

November YTD Revenue 
October YTD Revenue 
Change for Month of November 

November YTD Revenue 
October YTD Revenue 
Change for Month of November 

November YTD Revenue 
October YTD Revenue 
Change for Month of November 

Total Received (Returned) - Pell Grant 

AMOUNT 

5 
59,564 

(59,559) 

859,861 
864,050 

(4,189) 

-
-
-

(63,748) 

DESCRIPTION 

Pell Grant 2023-24 

Pell Grant 2024-25 

Pell Grant 2025-26 
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Exhibit J 
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Exhibit L 

Meeting of the 
DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE COLLEGE OF FLORIDA, MANATEE-SARASOTA 

January 27, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Board Approval to negotiate with the top ranked Architect for the Venice & Parrish 
Collegiate Schools Designs. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The College recommends approval by the Board of Trustees to negotiate with Sweet 
Sparkman Architects for the Venice & Parrish Collegiate Schools Designs 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

Per SREF and Florida Statue, the college followed the Consultant Competitive Negotiation 
Act. An RFQ was issued and firms were evaluated and ranked based on screening criteria 
such as experience, past performance, ability, office staff and presence in the community. 
An evaluation committee was formed, including Trustee Goodson. Below is the ranked 
order from the committee scoring. 

Requesting approval to negotiate with the top ranked Architectural firm, Sweet Sparkman 
Architects, for design services for both the Venice Collegiate School project and separately 
the Parrish Collegiate School project. The design contracts will be brought to the Board 
for approval, pending available funding. 

Shortlisted Firms (order of presentations) Ranking 

PBK 4 

Sweet Sparkman 1 

Rowe 3 

Fleishman Garcia Maslowski 2 

FISCAL IMPACT Yes 

Funding Source: State Funds, Foundation, Capital Reserve 
Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? Yes 
If yes, indicate the dollar amount: TBD 

REQUESTED BY: Chris Wellman, VP, Operations 
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Exhibit M 

Meeting of the 
DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE COLLEGE OF FLORIDA, MANATEE-SARASOTA 

January 27, 2026 
AGENDA ITEM: 

Board Approval to negotiate with the top ranked Construction Management Firm for the 
Venice & Parrish Collegiate Schools Construction 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The College recommends approval by the Board of Trustees to negotiate with Willis 
Smith Construction for the Venice & Parrish Collegiate Schools Construction 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

Per SREF and Florida Statue, the college followed the Consultant Competitive Negotiation 
Act. An RFQ was issued, and firms were evaluated and ranked based on screening criteria 
such as experience, past performance, ability, office staff and presence in the community. 
An evaluation committee was formed, including Trustee Goodson. Below is the ranked 
order from the committee scoring. 

Requesting approval to negotiate with the top-ranked CM firm, Willis Smith Construction, 
for pre-construction services and construction for the Venice Collegiate School project 
and separately the Parrish Collegiate School project. All contracts over $325,000 will be 
brought to the Board for approval. 

Shortlisted Firms (order of presentations) Ranking 

Creative Contractors 3 

Halfacre 2 

Willis Smith 1 

FISCAL IMPACT Yes 

Funding Source: State Funds, Foundation, Capital Reserve 
Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? Yes 
If yes, indicate the dollar amount: TBD 

REQUESTED BY: Chris Wellman, VP, Operations 
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Exhibit N 

Meeting of the 
DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE COLLEGE OF FLORIDA, MANATEE-SARASOTA 

January 27, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Baseball & Softball Athletic Fields Refurbishment Capital Project Approval 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The College recommends approval by the Board of Trustees the Baseball & Softball Athletic Fields 
Refurbishment Capital Project approval. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The College’s baseball and softball athletic fields have not undergone a comprehensive refurbishment in more than a 
decade, resulting in deteriorating conditions and deferred maintenance. This project will rehabilitate both fields through 
new irrigation systems, laser leveling to improve drainage, and replacement of existing soil, clay, and turf surfaces, 
including artificial turf in select high-wear areas. 

The improvements will enhance field safety, functionality, and maintenance efficiency while extending the useful life of 
the facilities.  The total project budget is $900,000 and will come from Capital Reserve funding.  The project will be 
completed by a specialty contractor experienced in athletic field restoration. 

FISCAL IMPACT: Yes 

Funding Source: Capital Reserve 
Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? Yes 
If yes, indicate the dollar amount: $900,000. 

REQUESTED BY: Chris Wellman, VP, Operations 
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Exhibit O 



                                                                   55



                                                                   56



                                                                   57



                                                                   58



                                                                   59



                                                                   60



                                                                   61



                                                                   62



                                                                   63



                                                                   64



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

                                                                   65

Exhibit P 

Meeting of the�

DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STATE COLLEGE OF FLORIDA, MANATEE-SARASOTA�

January 27, 2026�

AGENDA ITEM:�

Revised SCF Mission, Vision, and Values�

MISSION 

Old Mission�

 State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota, guided by measurable standards of�
institutional excellence, provides engaging�and accessible learning environments�
that result in student success and community�prosperity.�

New Mission�

 SCF’s mission is student success. Through high-quality, open-access education, we�
create pathways that empower students to achieve prosperity, transform lives, and�
strengthen their communities.�

VISION�

Old Vision�

 State College of Florida, Manatee-Sarasota is the region’s first choice for innovative,�
responsive, quality education, workforce training and community partnership.�

New Vision 

 SCF's vision is to be a national leader in student success and paths to graduation,�
driving�transformation across communities and industries.�
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VALUES�

Old Values�

 Integrity�

We�have�a�tradition�of�delivering�our promises�responsibly�and�transparently.�

 Collaboration�

SCF is�boldly�engaging�our partners�to�achieve�the�dynamic�future�we�envision.�

 Innovation�

We�define�best�practices�and�create�opportunity�with�forethought.�

 Inclusivity�

SCF is�an�open�access�institution�where�all are�welcomed�and�supported�as�part�of�the�SCF college�
community.�

New Values�

To drive student success SCF has committed to adhere to the following values:�

 Accountability�

SCF meets our commitments with honesty, integrity, and transparency, owning our�
outcomes, and continuously improving.�

 Excellence�

SCF emphasizes high standards, and consistent delivery, to prioritize excellence in 
teaching and learning.�

 Belonging�

SCF is a community where every student and employee is welcomed and supported.�

 Teamwork�

SCF works as one college, building trust and partnership to find solutions and achieve 
shared goals.�

 Community�Connections�

SCF forges strong community relationships to create educational opportunities that 
generate lasting impact�
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Exhibit Q 
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RULE 
Subject Holidays and Other Paid Non-Duty Days 

Number:  
6HX14-2.26 

Authority F.S. 1001.64, 1001.65, 1006.53 Date: 

History 1/18/84, 3/27/91, 11/16/94, 8/16/00, 3/16/05, 10/27/2015, 02/25/2020 

Source Human Resources 

The following holidays and paid non-duty days shall be observed by the College: 

New Year’s Day Labor Day 
Martin Luther King, Jr. Day Veterans Day 
Spring Break Thanksgiving Day 
Memorial Day Friday after Thanksgiving Day 
Independence Day Winter Break 

In addition, other days may be designated as holidays or non-duty days by the President of the College upon 
approval by the Board of Trustees. 

In the event that a designated holiday falls on a Saturday, it shall be observed on the previous Friday. If 
the designated holiday falls on a Sunday, it will be observed on the following Monday. 

Requests to observe religious holidays other than those identified above will be reasonably accommodated 
in accordance with College procedure. In its discretion the College may require an employee to work on 
scheduled holidays. In such cases, the employee shall receive another day off in lieu of the holiday with 
prior approval of the immediate supervisor. 

State College of Florida, Manatee - Sarasota 
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RULE 
Subject Holidays and Other Paid Non-Duty Days 

Number:  
6HX14-2.26 

Authority F.S. 1001.64, 1001.65, 1006.53 Date: 

History 1/18/84, 3/27/91, 11/16/94, 8/16/00, 3/16/05, 10/27/2015, 02/25/2020 

The following holidays and paid non-duty days shall be observed by the College: 

New Year’s Day Labor Day 
Martin Luther King, Jr. Day Veterans Day 
Spring Break Thanksgiving Day 
Memorial Day    Friday after Thanksgiving Day 
Independence Day   Winter Break 

In addition, other days may be designated as holidays or non-duty days by the President of the College 
upon approval by the Board of Trustees. 

In the event that a designated holiday falls on a Saturday, it shall be observed on the previous Friday. If 
the designated holiday falls on a Sunday, it will be observed on the following Monday. 

Requests to observe religious holidays other than those identified above will be reasonably 
accommodated in accordance with College procedure. In its discretion the College may require an 
employee to work on scheduled holidays. In such cases, the employee shall receive another day off in 
lieu of the holiday with prior approval of the immediate supervisor. 

State College of Florida, Manatee - Sarasota 
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